Coho and Steelhead Restoration Project
Annual Section 10 Permit Data Report
June 30, 1998 – July 1, 1999
Gregory G. Brown
Fisheries Biologist/Hydrologic Specialist
Kenneth N. Kundargi
Fisheries Biologist
David J. Manning

Point Reyes National Seashore   Golden Gate National Recreation Area
CSRP Electrofishing Log                                                                                                            June 30, 1998 –  July 1, 1999
 Devil's Gulch
 Unit Number  79
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 9/29/1998 SC LG-08-9 9 2.5 one sh yoy mortality shallow water cobbles hard to net fish
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  558 459 328
 Setting p16 p16 p16
 Volts  100/200 100/200 100/200
 Pulse Frequency (Hz)
 Pulse Width (ms)
 Devil's Gulch
 Unit Number  97
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 9/30/1998 SC LG-08-11 11 2.5 13.3 207.5 One mortality, one injury shallow water
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  837 715 569
 Setting p16 p16 p16
 Volts  100/200 100/200 100/200
 Pulse Frequency (Hz)
 Pulse Width (ms)
  Page 6 of 45
Point Reyes National Seashore   Golden Gate National Recreation Area
CSRP Electrofishing Log                                                                                                            June 30, 1998 –  July 1, 1999
 Devil's Gulch
 Unit Number  111
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 9/30/1998 MC LG-08-12 12 four burned fish
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time
 Setting p16
 Volts  100/200 200
 Pulse Frequency (Hz) 30 30 30
 Pulse Width (ms)
 Devil's Gulch
 Unit Number  127
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 9/30/1998 MC LG-08-14 14 One injury
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  383 422 360
 Setting p2 p2 p2
 Volts
 Pulse Frequency (Hz)
 Pulse Width (ms)
  Page 7 of 45
Point Reyes National Seashore   Golden Gate National Recreation Area
CSRP Electrofishing Log                                                                                                            June 30, 1998 –  July 1, 1999
 Devil's Gulch
 Unit Number  47
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 10/1/1998 SC LG-08-4 4 13.4 271
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  870 356 419
 Setting p16 p16 p16
 Volts  100/200 100/200 100/200
 Pulse Frequency (Hz)
 Pulse Width (ms)
 Devil's Gulch
 Unit Number  144
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 10/1/1998 SC LG-08-16 16 13.2 294 One mortality, two injuries
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  771 716 606
 Setting p16 p16 p16
 Volts  100/200 100/200 100/200
 Pulse Frequency (Hz)
 Pulse Width (ms)
  Page 8 of 45
Point Reyes National Seashore   Golden Gate National Recreation Area
CSRP Electrofishing Log                                                                                                            June 30, 1998 –  July 1, 1999
 Devil's Gulch
 Unit Number  160
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 10/1/1998 SC LG-08-18 18
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  489 459 394
 Setting p16 p16 p16
 Volts  100/200 100/200 100/200
 Pulse Frequency (Hz)
 Pulse Width (ms)
 Devil's Gulch
 Unit Number  176
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 10/5/1998 SC LG-08-19 19 10.7 288.9 good
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  311 271 242
 Setting p16 p16 p16
 Volts  100 100 100
 Pulse Frequency (Hz)
 Pulse Width (ms)
  Page 9 of 45
Point Reyes National Seashore   Golden Gate National Recreation Area
CSRP Electrofishing Log                                                                                                            June 30, 1998 –  July 1, 1999
 Devil's Gulch
 Unit Number  197
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 10/1/1998 SC LG-08-22 22 10.7 288.9
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  585 442 303
 Setting p16 p16 p16
 Volts  100 100/200 100/200
 Pulse Frequency (Hz)
 Pulse Width (ms)
 Devil's Gulch
 Unit Number  212
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 10/5/1998 SC LG-08-23 23
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  212 186 163
 Setting p16 p16 p16
 Volts  100/200 100/200 100/200
 Pulse Frequency (Hz)
 Pulse Width (ms)
  Page 10 of 45
Point Reyes National Seashore   Golden Gate National Recreation Area
CSRP Electrofishing Log                                                                                                            June 30, 1998 –  July 1, 1999
 Devil's Gulch
 Unit Number  229
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 10/6/1998 SC LG-08-25 25 11.6
 Pass 1  Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  595 445 454
 Setting p16 p16 p16
 Volts  100/200 100/200 100/200
 Pulse Frequency (Hz)
 Pulse Width (ms)
 Devil's Gulch
 Unit Number  235
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 10/7/1998 SC LG-08-25 25
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  307 276 256
 Setting
 Volts
 Pulse Frequency (Hz)
 Pulse Width (ms)
  Page 11 of 45
Point Reyes National Seashore   Golden Gate National Recreation Area
CSRP Electrofishing Log                                                                                                            June 30, 1998 –  July 1, 1999
 Devil's Gulch
 Unit Number  241
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 10/5/1998 MC LG-08-26 26 13 289.2
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  164 162 151
 Setting p16 p16 p16
 Volts  100/200 100/200 100/200
 Pulse Frequency (Hz)
 Pulse Width (ms)
 Devil's Gulch
 Unit Number  271
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 10/6/1998 SC LG-08-28 28
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  472 460 311
 Setting p16 p16 p16
 Volts  100/200 200 100/200
 Pulse Frequency (Hz)
 Pulse Width (ms)
  Page 12 of 45
Point Reyes National Seashore   Golden Gate National Recreation Area
CSRP Electrofishing Log                                                                                                            June 30, 1998 –  July 1, 1999
 Devil's Gulch
 Unit Number  280
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 10/7/1998 SC LG-08-29 29 11.4
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  184 211 215
 Setting p16 p16 p16
 Volts  200 200 200
 Pulse Frequency (Hz)
 Pulse Width (ms)
 Devil's Gulch
 Unit Number  291
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 10/7/1998 SC LG-08-30 30
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  413 393 314
 Setting p16 p16 p16
 Volts  100/200 100/200 100/200

Point Reyes National Seashore   Golden Gate National Recreation Area
CSRP Electrofishing Log                                                                                                            June 30, 1998 –  July 1, 1999
 Redwood Creek
 Unit Number  24
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 6/24/1999 SC RW-01-8 8 12.5
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  828 827 838
 Setting p16 p16 p16
 Volts  200 200 200
 Pulse Frequency (Hz)
 Pulse Width (ms)
 Redwood Creek
 Unit Number  30
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 6/24/1999 SC RW-01-10 10 13.2
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  791 909 1041
 Setting p16 p16 p16
 Volts  200 200 200
 Pulse Frequency (Hz)
 Pulse Width (ms)
  Page 41 of 45
Point Reyes National Seashore   Golden Gate National Recreation Area
CSRP Electrofishing Log                                                                                                            June 30, 1998 –  July 1, 1999
 Redwood Creek
 Unit Number  32
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 6/28/1999 SC RW-01-11 11 13.8
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  1028 889 927
 Setting p16 p16 p16
 Volts  200 200 200
 Pulse Frequency (Hz)
 Pulse Width (ms)
 Redwood Creek
 Unit Number  42
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 6/28/1999 SC RW-01-12 12 13.8
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  967 984 1043
 Setting p16 p16 p16
 Volts  200 200 200

 Unit Number  53
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 6/29/1999 SC RW-01- 14.1
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  837 888 962 996
 Setting p16 p16 p16 200
 Volts  200 200 200 p16
 Pulse Frequency (Hz)
 Pulse Width (ms)
  Page 43 of 45
Point Reyes National Seashore   Golden Gate National Recreation Area
CSRP Electrofishing Log                                                                                                            June 30, 1998 –  July 1, 1999
 Redwood Creek
 Unit Number  58
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 6/30/1999 SC RW-01-16 16
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  1058 1099 1000
 Setting p16 p16 p16
 Volts  100/200 100/200 100/200
 Pulse Frequency (Hz)
 Pulse Width (ms)
 Redwood Creek
 Unit Number  60
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 6/30/1999 SC RW-01-16 16
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  580 618 507
 Setting p16 p16 p16
 Volts  200 200 200
 Pulse Frequency (Hz)
 Pulse Width (ms)
  Page 44 of 45
Point Reyes National Seashore   Golden Gate National Recreation Area
CSRP Electrofishing Log                                                                                                            June 30, 1998 –  July 1, 1999
 Redwood Creek
 Unit Number  65
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 6/21/1999 SC RW-01-17 17
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  1315 1259
 Setting p16 p16 p16
 Volts  200 200 200
 Pulse Frequency (Hz)
 Pulse Width (ms)
 Redwood Creek
 Unit Number  69
 Date  Unit Type  Section Code  Section  Est Flow Temp Conductivit Visibility Fish Response/Fishing Effectiveness
 6/21/1999 SC RW-01-18 18
 Pass 1 Pass 2 Pass 3 Pass 4 Pass 5
 Time  964 986
 Setting p16 p16
 Volts  200 200